THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS



EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF LABOR AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD OF REVIEW

Charles F. Hurley Building • 19 Staniford Street • Boston, MA 02114 Tel. (617) 626-6400 • Fax (617) 727-5874

DEVAL L. PATRICK GOVERNOR TIMOTHY P. MURRAY LT. GOVERNOR

JOANNE GOLDSTEIN SECRETARY

MICHAEL TAYLOR DIRECTOR

BOARD OF REVIEW DECISION

JOHN A. KING, ESQ. CHAIRMAN

SANDOR J. ZAPOLIN MEMBER

STEPHEN M. LINSKY, ESQ. MEMBER

BR-117158 (May 9, 2011) -- An employer who unilaterally cut a claimant's hours indefinitely, then cut them further because the claimant objected, has created good cause for the claimant to resign his employment under G.L. c. 151A, sec. 25(e)(1).

Introduction and Procedural History of this Appeal

The claimant appeals a decision by a review examiner of the Division of Unemployment Assistance (DUA) to deny benefits following the claimant's separation from employment. We review pursuant to our authority under G.L. c. 151A, § 41, and reverse.

The claimant resigned from his position with the employer on March 7, 2010. He filed a claim for unemployment benefits with the DUA and was awarded benefits. On July 29, 2010, the agency sent a Notice to Claimant of Disqualification and Constructive Deduction Redetermination and Overpayment, informing the claimant that he was not entitled to benefits and had been overpaid \$2,109.00. The claimant appealed the determination to the DUA hearings department. Following a hearing on the merits attended by both parties, the review examiner modified the agency's initial determination and denied benefits in a decision rendered on December 14, 2010.

Benefits were denied after the review examiner determined that the claimant voluntarily left employment without good cause attributable to the employer and, thus, was disqualified under G.L. c. 151A, § 25(e)(1). After considering the recorded testimony and evidence from the hearing, the review examiner's decision, and the claimant's appeal, we accepted the claimant's application for review and provided the parties with an opportunity to submit written reasons for agreeing or disagreeing with the review examiner's decision. Both parties responded. Our decision is based upon our review of the entire record.

PAGE 2 BR-117158

The issue on appeal is whether the claimant, who quit his job after his work hours were cut from five shifts to four shifts and who made his concern about his hours known to his manager, whereupon his hours were cut to three shifts, had good cause for leaving work attributable to the employer.

Findings of Fact

The review examiner's findings of fact and credibility assessments are set forth below in their entirety:

- 1. The claimant worked as a cashier for the employer, a donut shop, from May 28, 2009 through March 7, 2010.
- 2. The claimant was a full time employee. He was paid \$8.25 an hour. He also had a part time job where he worked 16 hours a week.
- 3. On March 7, 2010, when the claimant reported for work the manager was finishing his shift and spent sometime pointing out his dissatisfaction with the claimant's attention to certain parts of his job as a "closer." This including failing to clean certain areas and rotating merchandise in the fridge. The claimant found the manager's way of showing him what he wanted to be rude.
- 4. When they left the fridge the manager told the claimant that if he was not able to do the work he had "a girl" who was ready to work all day. The claimant told him that he was there because he was able to work.
- 5. The manager then took the claimant to the front of the store and showed him how to clean the areas which had not been adequately cleaned. The claimant did not like his tone of voice while he did this.
- 6. Some customers came in and the claimant went to the register to help them.
- 7. After about a half hour the manager asked the claimant if he had checked the schedule which had been posted the prior Friday. The claimant went to look at the schedule and saw that he was scheduled for 4 instead of 5 shifts.
- 8. The claimant asked why his hours had been cut. The manager told him that those were all the hours he had for him. He told the claimant that he had "a girl" waiting to be hired if the claimant did not want those hours. The claimant again asked why his hours had been cut. He complained that he should not be penalized because the manager decided to hire a new person.
- 9. The manager told the claimant to get away from him. He told him he could quit if he was not happy. He then erased another day off of the schedule.

PAGE 3 BR-117158

10. The claimant waited awhile for the manager to calm down and continued to work at the register. The manager then came over and told him that he took away the claimant's hours for Monday and that he was therefore [sic] his next day of work would be Wednesday. He told the claimant that if he did not like this it was not his problem and that if the claimant complained about it he would call the police. He told the claimant that if he did not do what he told him to do more of his hours would be cut.

- 11. The manager left for the day.
- 12. The claimant called the owner and complained that the manager had cut his hours. The owner told him that he himself did not make the schedules but, as he was ultimately responsible for everything in the store, he would look into the matter. The claimant indicated that he would finish his shift and wait for the owner to review the matter
- 13. The claimant left work a short time later without saying anything to anyone, before his shift was over. His co-worker called the manager who called the owner. The manager went into the store to cover the claimant's shift.
- 14. The owner left one or two messages for the claimant asking that he call him back. He placed the claimant on an administrative suspension while he investigated why the claimant had left work without notice, on or about March 8, 2010.
- 15. The claimant was laid off from his second job on March 6, 2010. This job paid less than his job with the present employer.
- 16. The claimant filed his first sequence claim for unemployment benefits on March 8, 2010.
- 17. The claimant did not return the owner phone calls until on or about March 11, 2010. At this time he requested documentation that his employment had terminated so that he could present it to a state agency from which he was requesting assistance. The owner told him that he still had a job if he wanted it. He explained that if the claimant was willing to return to work he would have to first serve a week of disciplinary suspension for having walked off the job without notice on March 7, 2010. The claimant agreed to this.
- 18. The claimant was put on the schedule, for March 21, 2010.
- 19. The claimant came into work, on March 21, 2010. He checked the schedule and saw that he was still only scheduled to work 4 days a week. He abandoned his job over this issue.
- 20. The claimant was paid partial benefits plus a \$25 Federal Supplemental payment each week from the week ending March 20, 2010, through the week ending June 19, 2010, for a total payment of \$2,109.

PAGE 4 BR-117158

21. On July 29, 2010, DUA issued a Notice to Claimant of Disqualification and Constructive Deduction Redetermination and Overpayment which stated that the claimant was disqualified under Section 25(e)(1) of the law for the week ending March 13, 2010 and until he had 8 weeks of work and in each week earned an amount equal to or in excess of his weekly benefit rate. The notice also stated that the claimant was overpaid \$2,109 for the weeks ending March 20, 2010 through June 19, 2010. In addition the notice stated that the overpayment was due to an error without fraudulent intent.

Ruling of the Board

The Board adopts the review examiner's findings of fact. In so doing, we deem them to be supported by substantial and credible evidence. However, we reach our own conclusions of law, as are discussed below.

G.L. c. 151A, § 25(e)(1), provides, in pertinent part, as follows:

No waiting period shall be allowed and no benefits shall be paid to an individual under this chapter for . . . the period of unemployment next ensuing . . . after the individual has left work (1) voluntarily unless the employee establishes by substantial and credible evidence that he had good cause for leaving attributable to the employing unit or its agent, . . .

Under this section of law, the claimant has the burden to show that he is entitled to benefits. Following the hearing, the review examiner concluded that the claimant had not carried his burden. The review examiner found that the claimant did not have good cause for leaving employment because the reduction in his hours was merely temporary. We disagree with this characterization of the facts. The claimant started his job in May of 2009 as a full-time employee. On March 7, 2010, a manager told the claimant that his number of shifts had been reduced from five per week to four. After inquiring as to why his hours had been reduced, the manager erased another day from the claimant's schedule, leaving him with three shifts. The manager also told the claimant that it was possible that more hours could be cut. At no point after March 7, 2010 was the claimant assigned a full-time, five-shift work week such as the one he had been working until that date. Moreover, at no time was the claimant told that the reduction in hours was going to be temporary.

An employer's unilateral decision to change the underlying terms of employment may render a job unsuitable and give a claimant good cause attributable to the employer for resigning. *See*, e.g., Graves v. Dir. of Division of Employment Security, 384 Mass. 766, 768 (1981). We have previously held that a drastic decrease in the amount of work hours assigned to a claimant was good cause to quit. *See* BR-110763 (March 29, 2010). In this case, the claimant's number of hours was initially decreased by forty per cent. One shift was subsequently restored, but it still left him with a part-time schedule of hours. It is not clear whether the change in hours was temporary, but the employer's actions, including criticizing the claimant's performance, hiring a new employee, and repeatedly taunting the claimant with threats of possible further cuts

PAGE 5 BR-117158

in his hours, gave the claimant a reasonable belief that he was no longer going to be working full-time. Since the employer unilaterally changed the terms of the claimant's employment to his detriment, we conclude that, under the facts of this case, the claimant had good cause to resign.

We also disagree with the review examiner's conclusion that the claimant did not make adequate efforts to preserve his employment. The claimant made his concerns about his reduced schedule known to his manager. The manager's immediate response was to remove another of the claimant's shifts. When the claimant tried to return to work on March 21, 2010, he still did not have a full-time schedule. We think that the employer had enough time to address the claimant's problem. Nothing the employer did on March 21 gave any more indication that the change in hours was temporary. As we have stated before, when an employee raises his concerns with his supervisor, who then responds repeatedly that nothing will be done to address them, he has satisfied the job preservation requirement imposed on those who quit voluntarily. *See* BR-111647 (Sept. 28, 2010); Kowalski v. Director of the Division of Employment Security, 391 Mass. 1005 (1984)(rescript opinion).

We, therefore, conclude as a matter of law that the claimant quit his job for good cause attributable to the employer when the employer changed the terms of his employment by significantly reducing the claimant's work hours.

The review examiner's decision is reversed. The claimant is entitled to receive benefits for the week ending March 8, 2010, and for subsequent weeks, if otherwise eligible. He has not been overpaid.

BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS DATE OF MAILING - May 9, 2011

John A. King, Esq. Chairman

Southerd

Stephen M. Linsky, Esq. Member

Steps 1. Lucy

Member Sandor J. Zapolin did not participate in this decision.

ANY FURTHER APPEAL WOULD BE TO A MASSACHUSETTS DISTRICT COURT (See Section 42, Chapter 151A, General Laws Enclosed)

LAST DAY TO FILE AN APPEAL IN COURT- June 8, 2111